

No. 24-1594

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ANDY KIM, in his personal capacity as a candidate for U.S. Senate, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her capacity as Monmouth County
Clerk, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CAMDEN COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, No. 3:24-CV-01098-ZNQ-TJB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTION LAW CLINIC AT HARVARD
LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos
Ruth Greenwood
ELECTION LAW CLINIC AT
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: (617) 998-1010
nsteph@law.harvard.edu
rgreenwood@law.harvard.edu

Ronald K. Chen
John J. Farmer, Jr.
RUTGERS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS CLINIC
Center for Law & Justice
123 Washington St.
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel: (973) 353-5378
ronchen@law.rutgers.edu
jfarmer@eagleton.rutgers.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 9, 2024.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Courts Have Routinely Applied Heightened Scrutiny to, and Invalidated, Electoral Regulations with Far Smaller Effects than the County Line.	4
II. Courts Have Frequently Struck Down Ballot Primacy Laws Far Less Impactful than the County Line.....	10
III. The County Line Is Distinct from a Party Endorsement, Which a Party Would Remain Free to Give if the County Line Were Eliminated.	14
IV. Eliminating the County Line Would Avoid, Not Create, Voter Confusion.....	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Akins v. Sec’y of State</i> , 904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	5
<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 330 M.D.2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012).....	6
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 998 N.W.2d 370 (Wis. 2023)	3
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 518 P.3d 58 (Mont. 2022).....	3
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 536 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975).....	12
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	13
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:11-cv-692, 2016 WL 4379150 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2016)	13

Holtzman v. Power,
 313 N.Y.S.2d 904 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970), *aff'd*, 311 N.Y.S 2d 824 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970)..... 13

Jacksonville Branch of the NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
 635 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (M.D. Fla. 2022)..... 3

Kim v. Hanlon,
 2024 WL 1342568 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2024) 12, 13, 16, 17

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 8263348
 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023)..... 19

League of Women Voters of Indiana, Inc. v. Sullivan,
 5 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2021) 7

Martin v. Kohls,
 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014) 6

McLain v. Meier,
 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) 12

Memphis A. Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
 977 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2020) 19

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... 16

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
 No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024) 7

Obama for America v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 8

Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted,
 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), *vac'd as moot*,
 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. 2014) 9

Pavek v. Simon,
 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) 13

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 16

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.,
 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)..... 18

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)..... 9

Richardson v. Trump,
 496 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 9

Rose v. Raffensberger,
 143 S. Ct. 58 (2022)..... 19

Sangmeister v. Woodard,
 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977) 13

U.S. Student Association v. Land,
 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) 17

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 15

Weinschenk v. Missouri,
 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)..... 6

Weisberg v. Powell,
 417 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1969) 13

Wisconsin ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
 957 N.W.2d 208 (Wis. 2021) 7

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
Adam J. Berinsky, <i>The Perverse Consequences of Electoral Reform in the United States</i> , 33 Am. Pol. Rsch. 471 (2005).....	8
Benjamin Highton, <i>Voter Registration and Turnout in the United States</i> , 2 Persps. on Pol. 507 (2004)	7
Bernard L. Fraga & Michael G. Miller, <i>Who Do Voter ID Laws Keep from Voting?</i> , 84 J. Pol. 1091 (2022).....	5
Daniel M. Thompson et al., <i>Universal Vote-by-Mail Has No Impact on Partisan Turnout or Vote Share</i> , 117 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. 14052 (2020)	8
Enrico Cantoni & Vincent Pons, <i>Strict ID Laws Don’t Stop Voters: Evidence from a U.S. Nationwide Panel, 2008-2018</i> , 136 Q.J. Econ. 2615, 2637 (2021).....	5
Gregory A. Huber et al., <i>The Racial Burden of Voter List Maintenance Errors: Evidence from Wisconsin’s Supplemental Movers Poll Books</i> , Sci. Advances, Feb. 17, 2021	6
Paul Gronke et al., <i>Convenience Voting</i> , 11 Ann. Rev. Pol. Sci. 437 (2008)	8
Phoebe Henninger et al., <i>Who Votes Without Identification? Using Individual-Level Administrative Data to Measure the Burden of Strict Voter Identification Laws</i> , 18 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 256 (2021).....	5
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Record Election Litigation Rates in the 2020 Election: An Aberration or a Sign of Things to Come?</i> , 21 Election L.J. 150 (2022).....	4
W. James Scott Jr., <i>California Ballot Position Statutes: An Unconstitutional Advantage to Incumbents</i> , 45 S. Cal. L. Rev. 365 (1972)	10
<i>Who Votes Without Identification? Using Individual-Level Administrative Data to Measure the Burden of Strict Voter Identification Laws</i> , 18 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 256 (2021).....	5

Zoltan Hajnal et al., *Voter Identification Laws and the Suppression of Minority Votes*, 79 J. Pol. 363 (2016)..... 5
